No. 174, S.]

[Published March 16, 1925.

## CHAPTER 14.

AN ACT to create a new subsection to section 20.19 of the statutes and to amend subsection (1) of section 20.19 of the statutes relating to appropriations for the commissioners of public lands

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added a new subsection (3) to section 20.19 of the statutes to read: (20.19) (3) For the fiscal year, beginning July 1, 1925, five hundred dollars for the purchase of record books.

Section 2. Subsection (1) of section 20.19 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.19) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1925, • • • six thousand • • • dollars, for the execution of their functions.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. Approved March 13, 1925.

No. 146, S.]

[Published March 16, 1925.

## CHAPTER 15.

AN ACT to amend section 20.575 of the statutes, relating to the Wisconsin real estate brokers board, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 20.575 of the statutes is amended to read: 20.575 All fees received by or for the Wisconsin real estate brokers board under the provisions of section 136.01, shall be paid to the treasurer of the board, who shall, within one week after the receipt thereof, deposit the same in the state treasury. All such deposits received by the state treasurer are appropriated to the Wisconsin real estate brokers board, for the execution of its functions, but the expenditures of the board for all purposes for the fiscal year ending June 30, \* \* 1926, shall not

exceed twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars and shall not exceed a like amount for the fiscal year ending June 30, \* \* 1927. Of this there is allotted to each member of said board a per diem of ten dollars for each day actually devoted to the performance of the duties of said board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. Approved March 13, 1925.

No. 129, S.1

[Published March 16, 1925.

## CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT to amend subsections (2) and (3) of section 20.35 of the statutes, relating to maintenance and capital for the Wisconsin mining school, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (2) and (3) of section 20.35 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.35) (2) On July 1, \* \* 1925, \* \* four thousand two hundred ten dollars and on July 1, \* \* 1926, three thousand \* \* five hundred \* ten dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(3) On July 1, \* \* \* 1925, \* \* \* four thousand three hundred ninety dollars; on July 1, \* \* 1926, \* \* \* two thousand eight hundred \* \* fifty dollars, for furniture and furnishings; educational apparatus, library and reference books, and other permanent property and improvements; except for the purchase of land \* \* \*.

Section 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. Approved March 13, 1925.